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in the lean period of August-September-October and March-April.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
What the hon., Member has sad is generally nght, Unemployment is much more acute in the rural areas.
Therefore, in the Fifth Plan we have given the highest priority to agricultural development. Under the general programme of agricultural development various schemes have Leen drawn up for giving job opportunities in the rural areas. It is a very wide and comprehensive question. But [
can assure the hon. Member that what he has poinled out m his guest:on has been kept mm view while formulating the agncultural plan. We ase sure that if the plan is implemented it will certainly give a spurt to employment in the rural areas

SHRI KRISHNA CHANDRA HAL-
DER: I asked a categorical cuestion about the concrete steps for the lean period when thousands of agricultural labourers are dving of starvation. He has not answered the question.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:

I tried to give an answer to Lhe question,

SHR]I NAWAL KISHORE SINHA:
May I know whether it is a fact that the percentage of allocation for agricultural development in the Fifth Plan has been kept lower than the percentage of investment in the Fourth Plan?

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
May I respectfully submit that thia question really does not arse out of the main Question. 1 will find out about it and I will give the information to the hon. Member.

SHRI D. BASUMATARI: May I know whether it is a fact or not that time and again the Commissioner of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled
Tribes suggested to the Planning Commigsion that whenever any national project is set up in the backward tribal areas, the people who are dislodged from their hesrthis and homes in the local areas should be rehabilitated and that money should be set apart for the rehabilitation of those people and, if so, whether it is going to be accepted or not.

SHRI VIDYA CHARAN SHUKLA:
The matter that the hon. Member has raised is an important one which we always keep in mind. I can assure him that it will never Le lost sight of.

Setting up of Power Projects In
Private Secter

*224. SHRI SHANKERRAO SA.
VANT: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether the private sector units have seught permission to establish Power Projects in the country;
and

(b) if so, the particulars thereof together with their location, the capacity of generation of power and the estimated cost in each case?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(8HRI K. C. PANT): (a) and (b). A
statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statemnent

(a) and (b). M/s. Tata Electric Company—a power utility in the Private sector—has submitted a proposal for the installation of a 500 MW unmit at their Trombay thermal power station at an estimated cost of Rs. 87.41 crores,

Applications from the following four Private sector units for setling up captive power plants are under examination by the Government.—

MW

(1) M/s. Star Paper Miils, Saha-
mnpur, (UP.) | . 45

(2) M/s.J. K. Straw Products
Ltd., Rayagoda (Orissa) . 4'c

(3) Mjs. West ColstPlpchilh, Dandeli (Karnataka)

) Mis. Andhn Pl'adcsh Pnger
“ Mills jahmundry
{Andhra Pndesb) . .

10 00

10 00~
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SHRI SHANKERRAQO SAVANT: In view of the serious shortage ol power in the industrial areas which has aggravated the economy of the country, may I know when the proposals were submitted to the Government and whv they have not been sanctioned immediately?

SHRI K. C. PANT- So far as the proposal of M/s, Tata Electric Company is concerned, we did get an advance copy of the project report but we have not got any formal communication giving approval of the State Electricity Board, We have, however, got a communication from the Staic Government xhich has piven a directive to the BStlate Electricity Board approving the project. We will consider this proposal. In fact, we have already looked at it. We will consider it after we get a vommuniza-
tion from the State Government and the State Electricity Board. Th: four other proposals which are mentioned 1n the statement are under considera-
vion even now.

st wefag aromer qidgw o wT
HIAATT HEY S FT AT I a3
{ORTY F ATZ4C HHE FT a7 F qgT & gAfafael oz F1 w1 fF ratafadr 1 ¥ geonta ¥, faar qradY qodo
& 3 four ? a1 A A @ gTEEE
YgeT FY AT oA W Wy g AW
Foquy w1 fom @ o gaEfefEd w15 faurdy 2at ar Fa1 IHE T WA
U AT AT WA Fooqwd F1 a1
T ? ofx g, & #rozEd Iy
T & A ot 7 oar ag AnoeEr qrfeEY F SR 2 7

st F wE TH . FE A1 Y
HTEHTT AT A1E AT AL o9l w7 A9 aFdr 8 ) F fasrelt ax qrE AT T §
AT TAFT HIE TN AGT B GHAT B
a1 IHRT THA T AT AT AT Gr
T & ! wAfag w94 & foR
frdY gofiae At s @ T & |
afy sy YR AR § 931 Wi

MARCH 5, 1875

Oral Answers 28

g M g a1 I FTT § qo
gRT 2

TH ATAS ¥ WA USE GIHIK &
qeT 4T WX IET qaman 6 R d2N
10 & afr 78 4, fawelt € ady w4y
IO WBW § A iy 99 f§ sem
97 THET WHI 9T QT A7 & IEH
THF! T5aE GRSTHI a4 qa1 1 oEi F%
H qEw §, WA 9% 99 AW A
AT H9AT Farvm & fay faeeiad
1 GG aTfE & HgA FAE 7 faerey
FT TTIUTA FU1 09 HF AET g=AT |
W 9% SA%! BT & W@ & a1 I9%

SHRI B. V. NAIK- The hon.
Minister has stated about thr projects which are in the stape of application, which means, 1 presume, there aie no project reports in these cases. May I know trom the hon. Minister whether these projects, particularly with reference to the West Coast Paper Vills at Dhandeli in Karnataka—the same management is runnmg the Andhra Paper Mills i Rajahmundry in Andhra Pradesh-—are thermal plants or hydro-
eleciric plants and if =0, the lovations thereof, and whether theie is anythung in ihe Industrial Policy Resolution of 1856 or anything in the ideological policy decisions that, when there is shortage of power in thtis country, these concerns can be permitted to go ahead and produce more of electricity in this country, whether there is any objection other than the administrative, legal and the Electricity Board hurdles.

SHRI K. C. PANT: These are thermal stations and they would, presumbly, be set up at the locations mentioned in the statement.

So far as the broad volicy is concerned, new gencration capacity should be set up in the publie sector, but wherever it is in the national interest, then the private sector also can be allowed.
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WRITTEN ANSWERS TO
QUESTIONS

Exploration of Geothermal Power for Production of Energy

*225. SHRI H. K. L. BHAGAT:
SHRI SAMAR GUHA:

Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government have any programme for exploration of available Geothermal Power to produce
ENergy;

(b) if so, the main fuatures thereof; and

(c) the reasons for exclusion of the hot springs of Bihar, West Bengal and Orissa fiom such programme?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY
(SHRI K. C. PANT): (a) to (c). The
programme for developing geo-therma] power is still largely in the R snd D stage. Ag a part of this programme, a UNDP project has been iaken up for conducting explorations in the Manikaran area of Himachal Pradesh, and on the Western Coast of India. In addition, explorations are being carried out in the Puga Valley in Ladakh, and in the Sona area in Haryana. These areas appeared to be the most promising. Other sites with geo-thermal potential would be taken up for exploration on the basig of the experience gained at these sitea

Study conducted by Government on Danger of Pollution

*226, DR. SARADISH ROY: Wil the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have conducted any study regarding the

